Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

+ Liquidator's Statement of
Receipts and Payments
Pursuant to Section 192 of
The Insolvency Act 1986 [

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Comparies
Company Number
04276046
Name of Company
Ciashgald (UK) Limrted T/A Factory Clearance Qutlet J
I/ We
Sandra McAlster Simon Thomas Barnball
10 St Helen's Road 10 St Helen's Road
Swansea Swansea
SA1 AAW SA1 AW
the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our statement of receipts and
payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
Stgned @ Date b@ ’37 ad
/N

McAnster & Co ]
10 St Helen's Road For Official Use
Swansea Insolvency Sect Post Room
SA1 4AW CUMIFANIED MUUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

g

26/08/2014

ANNRAP AR A




Form 4.68 cont'd

Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company Clashgold (UK) Limited T/A Factory Clearance Outlet
Company Registered Number 04276046

State whether members' or

creditors’ voluntary winding up Creditors

Date of commencement of winding up 20 August 2013

Date to which this statement 1s
brought down 19 August 2014

Name and Address of Liquidator

Sandra McAlister Simon Thomas Barniball
10 St Helen's Road 10 St Helen's Road
Swansea Swansea

SA1 4AW SA1 4AW

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms The notes do not form part of the retumn to be sent to the
registrar of companies

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement must contan a detaled account of all the hquidator's realisations and disbursements in respect of the
company The statement of realisations should contain a record of all receipts denved from assets exstng at the date of the
winding up resolution and subsequently realised, including balance at bank, book debts and calls coliected, property sold etc , and
the account of disbursements should contain all payments of costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or contnbutones
Receipts denved from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be included in the 'balance at bank' Only actual
investments are to be included in the 'amounts invested' section in the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form  Where property
has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under reahisations and the necessary payments incidental to sales
must be entered as disbursements A payment into the Insolvency Services Account 1s not a disbursement and should not be
shown as such, nor are payments 1o a bank, bulding society or any other financial msttution  However, the interest received on
any investment should be shown in the realisations Each receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner
as sufficiently to explain its nature The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
camed forward from one account to another without any intemediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts
recewved and paid by the liquidater respectively

Trading Account

(2} When the hquidator carmes on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of receipls
and payments on the trading accourt must alone be set out in this statement

Dividends

(3) When dmadends, instalments of compositions, etc are paid to creditors or a return of surplus assets 18 made to contnbutones,
the total amount of each dividend, etc actually pad, must be entered n the statement of disbursements as one sum, and the
Iiquidator must forward separate accounts showing in lists the amount of the claim of each creditor, and the amount of dividend, etc
payable to each creditor or contnbutory

{4) When unclaimed dividends, etc are paid into the Insolvency Sennces Account, the total amount so paid in should be entered in
the statement of disbursements as one sum The items to be paid in relation to unclaimed dmdends should first be included in the
realisations side of the account

{5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount in respect of iquidator's remuneration unless it
has been duly allowed by resclutions of the hquidahon commutiee or of the creditors of of the company i general meeting, or by
order of the court as the case may require, or 15 otherwise allowable under the prowisions of the Insolvency Rules




:lﬁquidator's statement of account

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4 68 cont'd

Realisations
Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brought Forward 000
04/09/2013 Gavell Auctioneers Stock 4,000.00
04/09/2013 Gavell Auctioneers Vat Payable 800 00
27/09/2013 Bank interest Bank Interest Gross 014
09/10/2013 HM Inspector of Taxes Tax Refund 1,203 47
30/12/2013 RBS Gross Interest Bank Interest Gross 034
28/03/2014 Gross Bank Interest Bank Interest Gross 013
27/06/2014 RBS Grs Int Bank Interest Gross 013

Carried Forward

_(

6,004 21

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be camed forward to the next account




Form 4 68 cont'd

LY

Disbursements
Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 000
04/09/2013 Gavell Auctioneers Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 600 00
04/09/2013 Gavell Auctioneers Vat Recewable 120 00
04/09/2013 Gavell Aucticneers Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 250 00
04/09/2013 Gavell Auctioneers Vat Receivable 50 00
06/09/2013 TMP advertising costs Statutory Advertising 211 05
06/09/2013 TMP advertising costs Vat Recevable 42 21
23/08/2013 Statement of Affairs Preparation of S of A 2,500 00
23/09/2013 Statement of Affairs Vat Recewvable 500 00
27/09/2013 HMRC VAT Payabie Vat Payable 8779
2110/2013 TMP advertising costs Statutory Advertising 74 45
21/10/2013 TMP advertising costs Vat Receivable 14 89
23/10/2013 statement of affairs Preparation of S of A 1,000 00
23/10/2013 statement of affairs Vat Receivable 200 00

1
1

Carnied Forward 5,650 39

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carned forward to the next account



Analysis of balance

£
Total realisations 6,004 21
Total disbursements 5,650 39
Balance £ 35382
This balance 1s made up as follows
1 Cash in hands of iquidator 000
2 Balance at bank 353 82
3 Amount In Insolvency Services Account 000
£
4  Amounts invested by iquidator 000
Less The cost of investments realised 000
Balance 000
5 Accrued ltems 000
Total Balance as shown above 353 82

Form 4 68 cont'd

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should be given in a separate statement

The Liquidator should also state -

M

(2}

(3)

(4)

(5)

The amount of the estimated assets and labilites at the date of the commencement of the winding

up

Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors
including the holders of floating charges)

Liabilties - Fixed charge creditors

Floating charge holders

Preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

£

4,000 00
000

000

7,736 00
197,843 04

The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up n cash
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash

400
000

The general description and estimated value of any outstanding assets (if there 1s insufficient space

here, attach a separate sheet)

none

Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

to prepare closing paperwork

The period within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed

3-6 months




Clashgold (UK) Limited T/A Factory Clearance Outlet
(In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Liguidator’s Report for the period from commencement of the liquidation on 20" August
2013 to 19™ August 2014, being the date on which this first annual report is prepared

1

Introduction

We were appointed Liquidators on the 20" August 2013 by members and creditors of that
company

The company's former registered office was Unit 2, Phoenix Business Park, Lion Way, Swansea
Enterprnise Park, Swansea, SA7 9FZ and the company’s registration number 18 04276046

Realisation of Assets

The Director's Statement of Affarrs estimated the sum of £4,000 00 would be realisable in relation
to Stock

Stock

The Director's Statement of Affarrs estimated the sum of £4,000 00 would be realised in relation
to Stock Agents Gavel Auctioneers were Instructed and dealt with the sale and are confident that
the £4,000 00 reahised was a farr price

Tax Refund

A refund was recewved from HM Revenue and Customs in the sum of £1,203 47 in relation to
overpaid corporation tax

Bank Interest
A sum of £0 74 has been received, gross of tax, for bank interest
A receipts and payments account 1s attached to this report

Costs In_the Liquidation

The Receipts and Payments account sets out the details of all payments made to the date of this
report

An analysis of the Liqurdator's cests and time spent to the date of this report 1s also attached

At the creditors meeting held on 20™ August 2013 a resolution was passed that the Liguidators be
remunerated on a tme cost basis according to the time properly spent by them and their staff in
their duties in relation to the liguidation, this remuneration being drawn from time to time at the
Liquidator's discretion

A copy of the Liquidators tme and costs Is attached to this report (SIP 9) which shows that to
date £6,266 25 of ime costs have been incurred of which £6,266 25 was in the period covered by
this report No fees have been recovered leaving outstanding time costs of £6,266 25

A descnpton of the routine work undertaken In the iquidation to date is as follows -




1 Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Prepanng documentation provided

Dealing wath all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case detarls on IPS

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and admimstration

Prepanng reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashenng

Maintaining and managing the liquidator's cashbock and bank account
Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obhgations are met

3 Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor infermation on IPS

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

4  Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Prepare a retumn pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to identfy any transactions or actions a liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 _Realisation of Assets

Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the accounts
Liaising with relevant parties in relation to realisation of assets

Costs which have been incurred dunng the penod but have not been recovered from the
Liquidation estate are as follows

£
Companies House searches 4 00
Bonding 3000
Postage 792
Photocopying 2160
63 562

The following agents or professional advisors have been utiised in this matter -

Gavels Auctioneers Valuers/Auctioneers

At the meeting held on 20" August 2013 it was also resolved that payment shall be made, as an
expense of the hquidation, of the necessary expense of preparing the Statement of Affairs in the
sum of £3,500 00 plus VAT



4 Dwidends
Preferential and Unsecured Creditors
Unfortunately there will not be any dividends payable to any class of creditors in this hiqudation

5 Conclusion
The hquidation remains open at this time to continue the investigations into trading activities of
the company, to recover VAT and to prepare closing paperwork to convene closing meetings It
Is anticipated that the hquidation will be closed within the next 3 - 6 months
| attach a copy of Rule “4 4SE Creditors’ and members’ request for further information™ and Rule
‘4 131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive” of the Insolvency

Rules 1986 for your reference

Should you require any further information please contact my Swansea office

A=

Sandra McAlister FCCA, MABRP
Joint Liquidator

S

Simon Barriball FCCA
Joint Liquidator

21* August 2014

McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Ltd
10 St Helens Road

Swansea

SA1 4AW



Clashgold (UK) Limited T/A Factory Clearance Qutlet
(In Liquidation)

S' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Stack

Tax Refund

Bank Interest Gross
Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Preparation of S of A
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising
Employee - Wage Arrears/Holiday Pay
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees

Directors
Banks/Institutions

H M Revenue & Customs
Ordinary Shareholders

Vat Receivable

BALANGE - 19 August 2014

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

4,000 00

(7,736 00)
(81,015 23)
(9,242 00)
(60,000 00)
(38,026 50)
(9,559 31)
(4 00)

IPS SQL Ver 504

From 20/08/2013 From 20/08/2013
To 19/08/2014 To 19/08/2014
£ £

4,000 00 4,000 00
1,203 47 1,203 47
074 074
712.21 712 21
5,916 42 5,916 42
3,500 00 3,500 00
850 00 850 G0
28550 28550
000 000

0 00 000

0 00 000
000 000

0 00 000
000 0 00
000 000

927 10 927 10
5,562 60 5,662 60
353.82

Sandra McAlister

20 August 2014 08 12




11

21

22

24

31

32

41

42

A CREDITORS” GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES I
ENGLAND ANDWALES
Introduction

When a company goes mio hquidation the costs of the proceedmgs are paid out of its assets The credators, who hope to recover some of
their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest m the level of costs, and m particular the remuneration of the mnsolvency
practitoner appomted to act as hquidator The msolvency legislabon recogruses this mterest by providing mechanuisms for creditors to fix
the basis of the liquidator’s fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their nghts to approve and morutor fees, explains the
basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek mformation about expenses wiourred by the hquidator and challenge those they
consuder to be excessive

Liqgmdation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) 1s the most comunen type of corporate insolvency procedure Liqurdation is the formal windmng up of a
company’s affairs entaiing the realisatton of its assets and the distribubon of the proceeds mn a prescribed order of pnionty Liquidation
may be etther voluntary, when it s mshtuted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when 1t 1s insttuted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidation 15 the more common of the two An msolvent voluntary hquidation 1s called a creditors” voluntary hquidation (often
abbreviated to ‘CVL") In this type of hiquidation an msolvency practiioner acts as hquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the
appomtment of the hquidator at the first meetng of creditors

In a compulsory hquidation on the other hand, the funchon of hquidator 15, in most cases, inehally performed not by an msolvency
prachtioner but by an official called the official recesver The official recerver 15 an officer of the court and an official belongmng to The
Insolvency Service In most compulsory hquidations, the official recetver becomes hquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up
order Where there are signuficant essets an msolverky prachnoner will usually be apponted to act as hqudator n place of the offucal
recewver, either ata meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an msolvency pracuhoner is not appomted the official receiver remams hquidator

Where a compulsory hguidation follows immediately on an admarustration the court may appoint the former admrgstrator to act as
bquidator Insuch cases the official recerver does not become hiquidator An adminustrator may also subsequently act as iquidator m a
VL

The higuidation commuttee

In a hquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appomt a cotmuruttee called the hqundaton comnuttee,
with a mmmum of 3 and a maxamum of 5 members, to morutor the conduct of the hquidabon and approve the hqmdator's fees The
comumuttee 15 usually established at the creditors’ meeting which appomés the hguidator, but n cases where a hquidaton follows
timmediately on an admirustration any comnuttee established for the purposes of the admuustrahon will continue i bemg as the
hquidation commuttee !

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the commuttee within 6 weeks of its establishment (o1 hus appomtment if that 15 later), and
subsequent mee ngs must be held either at specified dates agreed by the comunttee, or when requested by a member of the commutteg, or
when the hquidator decides he needs to hold one The hqudator 15 requured to report to the conuruttee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the quidation, unless the commuttee directs otherwise Thus provides an opporturuty for the commuttee to monttor and discuss
the progress of the insolvency and the level of the hguidator's fees

Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

The basss for fixng the bquidator’s remuneration 15 set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 1278 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the
remuneration shall be fixed

* as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,
¢ by reference to the time properly given by the hquidator and his staff i attending to matters ansmg m the hgudaton, or
* as a set amount

Any combmation of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the
bguidator Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a percentage, dufferent percentages may be used for different things done by the hiqmdator

[t 15 for the quidahon commuttee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or combmahon of bases, the remuneration 1s to be
fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 15 for the commuttee to determune the percentage or percentages to be apphed Rule 4 127 says that
m arnvmg at its decision the commttee shall have regard to the followmg matters

+ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

* any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the hquidator in cormection with the msolvency,
* the effechveness with whach the hquidator appears to be carrymg out, ot to have camed out, hus dutes,

* the value and nature of the assets whach the hquidator has to deal with

If there 15 no hiquidation commuttee, or the commutiee does not make the requisite determanation, the hiquidator's remuneration may be
fixed by a resolution of a meetng of creditors The eredators take account of the same matters as apply m the case of the commuttee A
resolution specifying the terms on which the hquidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appownts the hquidator



43

44

61.2

613

If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, 1t will be fixed i one of the followmng ways In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on apphcabon
by the hgwidator, but the hquidator may not make such an appltanon unless he has first med to get his remuneration fixed by the
comrruttee or creditors as described above, and i any case not later than 18 months after his appotntment In a compulsory hqwdabon, 1t
will be m accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the hquidation follows directly on from an admanistration n whach the hquidator had acted as adounistrator, the basis of
remuneration fixed m the adminzstration contimaes to apply m the hquidanion (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration

Whete there has been a matenal and substantzai change in circumstances since the basis of the hquidator’s remuneration was fuced, the
Lhquidator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as mutally approved the remuneration, and the
same ruies apply as to the ongmal approval

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
When seelang remuneration approval

When seekmng agreement to his fees the hquidator should provide suffiient supporting mformaton to enable the commuttee ot the
creditors to form a udgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature
and extent of the supporting mformation which should be provided will depend on

*+ the nature of the approval bemg sought,
« the stage during the admurustration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
* the s1ze and complextty of the case

Where, atany creditors’ or committee meeting, the hquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s to be remunerated, he should
provide the meenng with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, meluding princtpals, which are likely to be mvolved on the
case

Where the hquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the hquidation, he should always provide an up to date recerpts and
payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the Liquidator should disclose to the comunittee or the creditors the ime
spent and the charge-out value i the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such addional informakon as may reasonably be
required havmng regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional infermation should compnse a sufficaent explanation of what
the hquidator has achieved and how 1t was achreved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogrusing that the
hquidator must fulfili certain statutory obhigations that mught be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the bme
has been propetly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the tune spent and the rates at which that tune
was charged, bearng m mund the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment 0 be carned oul 1t may be necessary for
the hqudator o provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of achivity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on
the circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpfui to be aware of the professional guidance whuch has been given to insolvency
practiioners on this subject The gurdance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of hme spent

« Admunistration and planmung

* Inveshgabons

* Realisation of assets

* Trading

*+ Creditors

* Anv other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

* Partner

* Manager

* Other senor professionals

*+ Assistants and support staft

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to mclude an cutline of the nature of the assignment and the hquidator’s own
mhal assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent appheable 1t should also explam

* Any sigruficant aspects of the case, parteularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

* The reasons for subsequent changes m strategy

* Any comments on any figures in the summary of tume spent accompanying the request the hquidator wishes to make

* The steps taken {0 establish the views of creditors, partsicularly m relabon to agreemng the strategy for the assignment, budgetmg, hme
recording, fee drawmg or fee agreement

* Any existing agreement about fees

+ Detaus of how other professionals, includmg subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have
been taken to review their fees

It should be borne m mund that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexxty of the
case Insmaller cases not all categonies of achivaty will always be relevant, whalst further analysis mav be necessary m larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the hquadator should provide details of any work which has been or 15 mtended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly bv a hquidator or fus staff




62

63

64

71

72

73

After remuneration approval

Whete a resolution fixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially completed his functions, the
hquidator should nohfy the creditors of the details of the resolution m his next report or curcular to them. When subsequently reportmg to
creditors on the progress of the hquidahon, or subnuthng his fmal report, he should specity the amount of remuneration he has drawn m
accordance with the resolution {see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee ts based on tune costs he should also provide detauls of the
time spent and chargeout value o date and any material changes m the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resohitvon was first
passed He should also provide such additional mformation as may be required m accordance with the prmciples set out in paragraph
613 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the hqudator should provide the details set out in paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding,
work which has been sub-contracted out

Dhsbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the comumttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 15

provision for the creditors to challenge them, as desenbed below Professtonal guidance issued to msolvency pracubioners requires that,

where the hquidator proposes o recover costs winch, whalst bemng m the nature of expenses or disbursements, may mchade an element of

shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commurucation facilities provided by the quidator’s own firm), thev

must be drsclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving hus reruneratton. Such expenses must be directly incwired on the !
case and subject to a reasonable method of caiculation and allocatron !

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the hquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 111
below), he should disclose the amount of that remunerabion to the comurttee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the
purpose of deterrmmmng his fees, and n any reports he sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further rnformation
The hquidator 15 required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must mclude

* details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the kquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken durmg the period
of the report to fix it),

* if the basis has been fixed, the remunerabon charged during the period of the report, rrespective of whether it was actually paid dunng
that period {except where 1t 15 fixed as a set amount, 1n whch case 11 may be shown as that amount without any apporzonment for the
peried of the report),

* 1f the repart 15 the fust to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penods covered by the previous
reports, together with a descniption of the work done durmg those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during
the period of the report,

* a statement of the expenses mcurred by the bquidator durmg the penod of the report, trrespective of whether payment was actually
made dunng that pertod,

* a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further informaton, as explamed i paragraph 7 2, and their right to challenge the
hquidator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meetmg to
recerve the hquidator’s resignation) a crediter may request the hgquidator to provide furthes wnformaton about the remunerabion and
expenses set out in the report A request must be m wnung, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of unsecured credators (ncluding humself) or the perrussion of the court

The hquudator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he conswders that

+ the time and cost mnvolved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

+ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or mught be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

* the iiquadator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality m relation to the informaton requested,

m which case he must give the reasons for not providmg the mformation

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the hquidator's refusal to provide the requested information, or the expiry of the 14
days tune imut for the provision of the nformation.

Proviston of information - additional requirements

The hqudator must provide certan mformation about the kume spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company

The mfermation which must be provided 15 -

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the bquidator or staff assigned to the case,
+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at whuch they are charged out,

* the number of hours spent by each grade of staff mn the relevant penod

The pertod for which the mfermation must be provided 1s the period from appomiment to the end of the most recent pertod of six months
reckoned from the date of the hquidator’s appomtment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office



91

92

93

94

10

11

111

112

113

116

12

The mformation must be provided within 78 days of recetpt of the request by the hquidator, and requests must be made withm two years
from vacation of office

‘What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

Except m cases where there 15 a hquidation commuttee 1t 15 the credttors as a body who have authonity to approve the hquidator's fees To |
enable them to carry out this funiction they may require the hqurdator to call a creditors” meetmg, In order to do this at least ten per cent in '
value of the creditors must concur with the request, whach must be made to the iquidator m writng

If a ereditor beheves that the hquidator's remuneranon 15 too hugh, the basis 15 nappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the hqudator are
m all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certam conditions are met, apply to the court

Applhcation may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured credutor provided at least 10 per cent in vale of
unsecured creditors (including himseif) agree, or he has the permusston of the court Any such applhicatton must be made wathun 8 weeks of
the apphcant recerving the liquidator’s progress report m which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses In queston
15 first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismuss the application (which 1t may 1f 1t considers that msufficient cause s
shown) the applicant must give the hiquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearmg

If the court constders the apphcation well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be
disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets
of the msolvent company

What if the liqudator 1 dissatisfied?

1f the hiquidator considers that the remuneraton fixed by the hquidaton commnuttee, or m the preceding admurustration, 15 msufficient or

that the basis used to fix1t1s mappropniate he may request that the amount or rate be mcreased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the |
creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidahon comnuttee, the creditors, m the preceding admurustration or in

accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix 1t 1s :nappropnate, he may apply to the court for the amount

or rate to be increased o1 the basis changed If he deaides ko apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ nohice to the members of the

commuttee and the commuttee may nomunate one or more of 1t members to appear or be represented at the court hearng 1f there 1s no

commuttee, the hqundator's notice of hus application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nomunate

one or more of thewr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the hquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor be 1s entitled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale i accordance
with a scale set cut it the Rules Usually, however, the hquidator will agree the basis of hus fee for dealmg with charged assets with the
secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) jotnt hquidators are appowmnted 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneratton payable should be
apporhoned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the comuruttee or a meetmg of creditors

If the appomted hquidator 15 a sohicitor and employs his own firm to act i the msolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorsed
by the commuttee, the creditors or the court

1f a new iquidator 1s appomnited n place of another, any deternunation, resolution or court order which was 1n effect immediately before
the replacement continues to have effect in relabon to the remuneration of the new iquidator untl a further detersunation, resolubion or
court order 15 made

Where the basis of the remumeranon 1s a set amount, and the hquidator ceases o act before the hme has elapsed or the work has been
completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a determumation of the amount that should be paid to the outgong
hquidator The apphcation must be made to the same body as approved the remuneraton Where the cutgomg hquidator and the
inconung hquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apporhonment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the hquidator to carry out tasks which
cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or because 1t 1s uncertam whether the work undertaken will result m
anv benefit to creditors Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund htigahon or mveshgations mto the affairs of the nsclvent
company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the hquidator and the creditors concemed and will not
be subject to the statutory rules relatig to remuneration

Effective date
This guide applies where a company -

* goes 1nto hquidatron on a w inding-up resolution passed on or after 6 April 2010,

* goes mto voluntan bquidaton immeduately follow ing an adnurustration on or after 6 April 2010, except where the preceding
admunustratton began before that date,

* goes into compulsory hiquidation as the result of a petihion presented on or after 6 April 2010, except where the quidation was preceded
by

- an adnumstration which began before that date,

-avoluntan hiquidation m which the windmg-up resolniion was passed before that date



80 80 ¥1.0Z 1snbny 0z 00 1 uoistap 1 )0 | abeyg
0o pow|R]) SPUBWSRINGE|] [BI0L
0o pewje|D $004 (8301
6 L7 ST997°9 06 T 0Bl 000 s i NOH |e3o)
000 Qo %o 000 000 Q00 Q0o Buipesy
&5 v 05249 SLZ Kl 0o 6090 ST 1L F1988Y JO uoneseay
19172 G4 PSR SLE 0o 000 0GeE G20 suonebnsaau)
P9 +92 SiglLe ¥sol 'ra 4 000 SL0 s e sioNpald
Sz L8l 00 Svl ogd 080 000 000 000 sisllew Dypedg esed
€T ¥ZZ gZalgL oLe 74 000 oLt GL L Buiuueid ¢ WPy
(3) sy HEIS poddng $RUOIS8aj0Id
Aunop sBiieay (3) 1809 oL SINOH (B10 | P SjuBS|SsYy OB MO 1eBeuzy dguped WOFIIUNY YIOM JO UOPUMNSSE[D

#10T/80/61L 0L £40Z/80/0T WOL4
1S0Od epoD 108loud

19anQ soueses|) AojoRY Wit pawur (MN) pioBysen - G8S00LD

Alewwng jso0) B awli] 6dIS - Ayug awi



MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE QUT RATES
POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£}
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110- 205
Assistant 75 - 140
Secretanal and cashienng 50-75

Please note that our system records time in units of 6 minutes, with a minimum of 1 unit per entry

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates (as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of
creditors)

Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet

Fax 40p per sheet

Postage Per current postal charges

IPS charge £8 per quarter

Miteage 45p mile

Meeting Room Hire £60 per meeting where held at McAlister & Co offices
Standard Activity Exampie of Work

Admirustration and Planning  Statutory reporting and compliance
Comphance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning
Administrative set up
Appointment notification.
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
investigation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
Investigation of anfecedence transactions
Lraising with commuttee
Realisation of Assets ldentification, secure and insure assets
Retention of property
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee 1ssues
Creditors Communication with creditors
Creditors’ claim and quenes
Reservation of title clams
Employee clams an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims
Reviewing and evaluating claims

Rates quoted are corract as at 29July 2013 All rates are subject to review annuelly There may be a number of
promotions throughout the vanous grades durng the adrimstration of cases We reserve the right to change the
rates without pnor nolice Any change will be reported In the next statutory report to creditors Should you
require clanfication on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact McAlister & Co on 01792 459600




4.49E Creditors' and members' request for further information

(1) li—
(a)

(b)

within the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—

(1) a secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(i)  members of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting nights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company, or

with the permission of the court upon an application made within the peniod

mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—

W) any unsecured creditor, or

(n) any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up,

makes a request in wnting to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out 1n a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by
virtue of Rule4 49C(5)) or n a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the hquidator must, within 14 days
of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s in
respect of matter in a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108
which (in either case) was previously included 1n a progress report not required by Rule 4.108

(2) The penod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) and (b) is—

(a)

(b)

7 business days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by
more than one member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4,108,
and

21 days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than
one member) of the report or draft report 1n any other case.

(3) The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a)
®)

providing all of the information asked for, or

so far as the hiquidator considers that—

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n)  disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or

()  the hquadator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of—

(a)
(b)

the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

the exprry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1), and the court may make
such order as 1t thinks just




(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4 131(1B) or 4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 1s the official recerver.

4.131. Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that— :
(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator, |
b) the basts fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or
() expenses incurred by the liquidator, 1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive

or, 1 the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made no
later than 8 weeks (or, 1n a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whuch first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court
for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business but which 1s without notice to any
other party. If the application 1s not dismssed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue
for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not bemng expenses of the liquidation,

(e) an order that the hiquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only 1n respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant report



(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation




